

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

HOYTS CINEMAS CORPORATION;
NATIONAL AMUSEMENTS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN
United States Attorney

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL J. PINEAULT
Assistant United States Attorney

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
GREGORY B. FRIEL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section – PHB 5024
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-3876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	
<i>A. Department of Justice’s Regulation</i>	7
<i>B. Historical Understanding of “Lines of Sight”</i>	8
<i>C. Movie Theater Industry’s Understanding of “Lines of Sight”</i>	9
1. <i>SMPTE Guidelines</i>	9
2. <i>National Association of Theater Owners</i>	10
<i>D. Defendants’ Understanding of “Lines of Sight”</i>	
1. <i>Hoyts</i>	12
2. <i>National</i>	13
<i>E. Defendants’ Stadium-Style Movie Theaters</i>	
1. <i>Seating layouts and viewing angles</i>	15
(a) <i>East Farmingdale, New York</i>	16
(b) <i>Bellingham, Massachusetts</i>	17
(c) <i>Westborough, Massachusetts</i>	17
2. <i>Customer complaints</i>	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): **PAGE**

3. *Seat-selection surveys* 19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 20

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 24

ARGUMENT:

1. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES ON THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF STANDARD 4.33.3 24

1. *The Comparable-Lines-Of-Sight Provision Requires That Viewing Angles For Wheelchair Users In Movie Theaters Be Comparable In Quality To Those Provided To Most Members Of The Audience* 25

1. *Recent Court Decisions Support the Department’s Interpretation* 26

a. *Stewmon (9th Cir.)* 27

b. *Meineker v. Hoyts (2d Cir.)* 29

c. *United States v. AMC* 30

2. *Theater Designers, the Movie Theater Industry, and Defendants Themselves Have Long Understood That Extreme Viewing Angles Affect the Quality of Spectators’ Lines of Sight* 31

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

3.	<i>Industry Standards Provide Guidance to Theater Designers in Assessing Whether Lines of Sight Offered to Wheelchair Users are Comparable in Quality to Those Provided to the General Public</i>	34
4.	<i>Merely Placing Wheelchair Spaces Among Some General Public Seating Does Not Guarantee That Wheelchair Users Will Have Lines of Sight “Comparable to Those for Members of the General Public”</i>	36
5.	<i>Defendants Have Misstated the Department’s Position</i>	38
6.	<i>The Department Has Consistently Taken the Position That Viewing Angles Affect the Quality of Lines of Sight</i>	39
7.	<i>The Access Board’s Positions Do Not Undermine the Department’s Interpretation of its Own Regulation</i>	43
B.	<i>The “Integral” Provision of Standard 4.33.3 Prohibits Theater Operators From Excluding Wheelchair Users From the Area of a Stadium-Style Theater Where Most Members of the General Public Usually Choose to Sit</i>	45
2.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	48
3.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT STANDARD 4.33.3 COULD ONLY BE APPLIED TO THEATERS CONSTRUCTED OR REFURBISHED AFTER THE UNITED STATES FILED SUIT	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>A. Theaters Built Before July 1998</i>	49
<i>B. Theaters Constructed After July 1998</i>	53
4. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECLARATORY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE VACATED AND REMANDED	57
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	26
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952)	52
<i>Doyle v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 848 F.2d 296 (1st Cir. 1988) . . .	52
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. Hernandez Colon</i> , 963 F.2d 488 (1st Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	51
<i>Greater Newburyport Clamshell Alliance v. Public Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> , 838 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1988)	42-43
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	41
<i>Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 1048497 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 1998)	54, 56
<i>Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 783 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 944 (2000)	26, 56
<i>Meineker v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.</i> , 69 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2003)	29-30
<i>Navarro v. Pfizer Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Oregon Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (D. Or. 2001), rev'd, <i>Stewmon v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1003 (1998)	44

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Precious Metals Assocs., Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 620 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1980)	53
<i>Rock of Ages Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 170 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Sidell v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 225 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2000) . .	41-42
<i>Stewmon v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	27-28, 34-35
<i>United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	30-31
<i>United States v. Farley</i> , 11 F.3d 1385 (7th Cir. 1993)	42
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Real Prop.</i> , 960 F.2d 200 (1st Cir. 1992) . . .	56-57
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	52

STATUTES:

Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA):	
Title III, 42 U.S.C. 12181-12189	3, 47
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2)	48
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5)	48
42 U.S.C. 12182(a)	28, 38, 52
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(B)	47
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(A)(iii)	47
42 U.S.C. 12183(a)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. 12186(b)	7, 44
42 U.S.C. 12186(c)	7
42 U.S.C. 12204	7

REGULATIONS: **PAGE**

28 C.F.R. 36.402(b)(1). 58
28 C.F.R. 36.406(a) 7
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. A 7
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. A, § 4.33.3 *passim*

56 Fed. Reg. 35,546 (July 26, 1991) 7
64 Fed. Reg. 62,278 (Nov. 16, 1999) 43-44

MISCELLANEOUS:

Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1991) 25, 47
